
 

CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Department of Parks & Community Services 
505 Market Street, Suite A, Kirkland, WA  98033  425.587.3300 
www.ci.kirkland.wa.us

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To: David Ramsay, City Manager 
 
From: Jennifer Schroder, CPRP, Director of Parks and Community Services 
 Michael Cogle, Park Planning Manager 
 
Date: September 24, 2009 
 
Subject: Everest Park Grandstands Replacement Project: Award of Construction Bid to 

Construction International, Inc., Kirkland, Washington 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
That the City Council award a construction contract to Construction International, Inc. in the amount of 
$388,725 for replacement of the grandstands at Everest Park. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DISCUSSION:   
 
At their meeting of April 21, 2009 the City Council approved the Park Board’s recommendation to replace 
rather than renovate the wooden grandstands at Everest Park’s “A” Field.  In order to fully fund the 
replacement, the Council also approved transfer of funds from the Everest Park Restroom and Storage 
Building Project (CPK0071) to the Everest Park Grandstands Project (CPK0112).  Total funding available 
for the project is $530,000. 
 
Construction Bids Received 
 
Competitive construction bids were opened on September 17.  A total of 10 bids were received.  In 
addition to a Base Bid, contractors were asked to provide bids on two additive alternate items: 
 
Additive Alternate #1: Overhead Canopy Structure.  This item is for a cantilevered fabric canopy system 
for a portion of the grandstand seating area. 
 
Additive Alternate #2: Vinyl-clad seating upgrade.  This item is for upgrading the grandstand seating 
from basic aluminum metal seating to a durable aluminum vinyl-clad system.  Color: blue. 
 
Bid results, sorted by lowest base bid: 
 
 
 
 

Council Meeting:  10/06/2009 
Agenda: Award of Bids 
Item #:  8. e. (1).



Memorandum to David Ramsay 
Award of Bid: Everest Park Grandstands 
September 24, 2009 
Page 2 
 
 
 

Name of Firm BASE BID(1) 
ALT #1 

Canopy (2) 
ALT #2 

Seating(2) 

Engineer's Estimate  $  400,000.00   $      91,000.00   $      14,000.00    

Construction International  $  388,725.00   $      126,000.00   $           0.00 (3) 
Advanced Construction  $  423,765.00   $      186,000.00   $      22,000.00  
Corston Contractors  $  437,675.00   $      106,000.00   $      13,800.00  
DLH General Contracting  $  437,762.76   $      151,972.98   $        9,560.66  
Roy E. Dunham   $  503,656.20   $      113,880.00   $      12,150.00  
Westwater Construction   $  514,102.50   $      107,200.00   $      36,800.00  
L.W. Sundstrom  $  521,220.00   $        67,650.00   $      10,380.00  
Construct Company  $  574,327.50   $      143,000.00   $      12,000.00  
Ebenal General   $  634,005.00   $      127,000.00   $      19,000.00  
C.A. Carey   $  640,575.00   $        95,000.00   $      13,500.00  
1 Bid prices received for Base Bid include sales tax 
2 Bid prices received for Additive Alternates do not include sales tax 
3Bidder has confirmed that his bid for the seating upgrade is $0.00, i.e. no added cost.

 
Bid Award Recommendation 
 
Staff recommends awarding a construction contract to Construction International, Inc. as the responsive 
low bidder.  Construction International, Inc., a Kirkland-based company, has been in business for over 19 
years and has successfully completed public projects for the City of Seattle, Seattle School District, and 
the Woodinville Water District.  They are currently completing park improvements at Rose Hill Meadows.   
 
Due to budget constraints staff recommends rejecting Additive Alternate #1 (overhead canopy structure).  
With the design and engineering for this amenity complete, the canopy structure could be added to the 
grandstands at a future time if funding opportunities emerge.  Staff recommends acceptance of Additive 
Alternate #2 (seating upgrade) and the contractor has confirmed that his submitted price of $0 (no 
additional cost) is accurate. 
 
Summary of Construction International, Inc. contract award recommendation: 
 
ACCEPT: Base Construction Bid   $388,725 
ACCEPT: Additive Alternate #2 (Seating)  $          0 
ACCEPT: Total Contract Award w/ sales tax: $388,725 
 
REJECT: Additive Alternate #1 (Canopy)  $126,000 (plus tax) 
 
If awarded, construction is anticipated to occur from late October through February, 2010, with 
completion prior to the opening of the baseball season. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Memorandum to David Ramsay 
Award of Bid: Everest Park Grandstands 
September 24, 2009 
Page 3 
 
 
 
Grandstand Replacement Project Budget Summary 
 

Category 

Original 
April 2009 

Revised 
October 2009 

 
Construction $356,000 $388,725
Design/Engineering/Management $79,500 $80,000
Construction Contingency  $32,500 $32,500 

 
Total Estimate: $468,000 $501,225

 
Funds Available: $530,000 $530,000

 
Projected Funds Remaining: $62,000 $28,775

 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
Project Budget Report 
Grandstand Design Graphic 
 
 
 



$- $100,000 $200,000 $300,000 $400,000 $500,000 $600,000 

ACCEPT WORK

AWARD CONTRACT

REVISED BUDGET

ORIGINAL BUDGET

ESTIMATED COST

PROJECT BUDGET REPORT

DESIGN / ENGINEERING / PROJECT MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION-RELATED COSTS

COSNTRUCTION CONTINGENCY

EVEREST GRANDSTANDS REPLACEMENT PROJECT

AVAILABLE 
BUDGET
$530,000

(This memo)

$501,225

$468,000

as a Replacement 
Project 2009

October 2009

$175,000

as a Renovation 
Project 2007

Spring 2010




	8e1_ProjectBudgetReport
	8e1_GrandstandDesignGraphic



